

Sara E. Imperiale
Nancy S. Marks, *PHV*
Margaret T. Hsieh, *PHV*
Michelle A. Newman, *PHV*
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
40 W 20th Street, Floor 11
New York, New York 10011
Tel: 212-727-2700

Jerome L. Epstein, *PHV*
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: 202-717-8234

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NEWARK EDUCATION WORKERS)
CAUCUS and NATURAL RESOURCES)
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CITY OF NEWARK, RAS BARAKA, in)
his official capacity as Mayor of the City of)
Newark, NEWARK DEPARTMENT OF)
WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES,)
KAREEM ADEEM, in his official capacity)
as Director of the Newark Department of)
Water and Sewer Utilities, and)
CATHERINE R. McCABE, in her official)
capacity as Commissioner of the New Jersey)
Department of Environmental Protection,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 2:18-cv-11025

Judge Esther Salas

Magistrate Judge Cathy L. Waldor

Motion date: January 21, 2020

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
CITY DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS THE SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL FRAMEWORK	4
I. The Safe Drinking Water Act	4
II. The Lead and Copper Rule	5
A. Optimal corrosion control treatment	6
B. Lead service line replacement.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Claim Four withstands the City’s motion because it is adequately pled, sufficiently noticed, and judicially redressable	11
A. Plaintiffs state a viable claim that the City has not been operating optimal corrosion control treatment	11
1. The City cannot be “deemed in compliance” with the Rule’s optimal-treatment requirement	12
i. Plaintiffs allege that the City has not satisfied Step 7 of the § 141.81(d) pathway	12
ii. “Impossibility” is not a viable defense for the City’s failure to operate optimal treatment	16
2. The City is not in actual compliance with the Rule’s requirement to operate “optimal” treatment	19
i. Plaintiffs allege that the City’s treatment deviates from the Rule’s mandate to operate “optimal” treatment as defined in § 141.2.....	19

- ii. The Rule’s definition of “optimal” treatment is part of a judicially enforceable standard 21
 - B. Plaintiffs provided adequate notice for Claim Four 24
 - C. Claim Four is not moot..... 27
 - 1. The State lacks the authority to “reset” the deadline for operating optimal corrosion control treatment..... 28
 - 2. The Court is empowered to remedy the City’s failure to operate optimal corrosion control treatment 31
 - II. Claim Seven states a viable claim that the City failed to replace lead service lines; Plaintiffs need not allege City ownership of those lines 35
 - III. The Court should deny the City’s motion to preemptively limit the Court’s full equitable power to fashion relief at the appropriate time.... 37
 - A. Courts have broad remedial powers unless Congress explicitly limits their traditional equitable discretion 39
 - B. The Third Circuit has not narrowed the Court’s equitable discretion..... 42
 - C. The Act does not limit the Court’s equitable discretion 44
 - D. EPA’s emergency powers do not strip citizens of their right to relief under the citizen suit provision of the Act 47
 - E. It is premature to preclude relief that may be warranted after additional factual development..... 49
 - IV. A stay and abstention are not warranted 50
 - CONCLUSION 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Lung Ass’n of N.J. v. Kean,
871 F.2d 319 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 52-53

Aoki v. Benihana, Inc.,
839 F. Supp. 2d 759 (D. Del. 2012)..... 50

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10, 11, 19, 21

Baykeeper v. NL Indus., Inc.,
660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011) 53

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10

Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Buffalo, N.Y. & Vicinity v. Downtown Dev., Inc.,
448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006) 43

Bonkowski v. Oberg Indus., Inc.,
787 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2015) 15

Cheyney State Coll. Faculty v. Hufstedler,
703 F.2d 732 (3d Cir. 1983) 52

Citizens for a Better Env’t-Cal. v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.,
83 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 29

Concerned Pastors for Soc. Action v. Khouri,
217 F. Supp. 3d 960 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... 30

Concerned Pastors for Soc. Action v. Khouri,
844 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2016).....44, 48

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016) 33

Dessouki v. Att’y Gen. of United States,
915 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 2019) 11

Evankavitch v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
793 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2015)36, 37

Ferring Pharm., Inc. v. Watson Pharm., Inc.,
765 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2014) 44

Frilling v. Vill. of Anna,
924 F. Supp. 821 (S.D. Ohio 1996) 29

Hackensack Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Delaware Otsego Corp.,
No. CIV.A. 05-4806(DRD), 2007 WL 1147048
(D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2007) 43

Immunomedics, Inc. v. Roger Williams Med. Ctr.,
No. 15-4526 (JLL), 2017 WL 58580 (D.N.J. Jan. 4, 2017) 35

In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine / Fenfluramine / Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
369 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004) 49

In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,
456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006) 15

In re Tower Air, Inc.,
416 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2005) 35

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005) 23

Interfaith Cmty. Org. Inc. v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
702 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2010) 53

Isidor Paiewonsky Assocs. v. Sharp Props.,
998 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1993) 33

Knox v. SEIU,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 32-33

McCann v. Unum Provident,
 907 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2018) 11

McInerney v. Moyer Lumber & Hardware, Inc.,
 244 F. Supp. 2d 393 (E.D. Pa. 2002)..... 49

Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.,
 554 U.S. 84 (2008) 35-36

Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.,
 516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... 41

Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.,
 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....39, 40

Natale v. Camden Cty. Corr. Facility,
 318 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2003) 23

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA,
 980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992)17, 37

NRDC v. Sw. Marine, Inc.,
 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 47

NRDC v. Texaco Ref. & Mktg., Inc.,
 2 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 41

O’Leary v. Moyer’s Landfill, Inc.,
 523 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. Pa. 1981) 53

Or. State Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Pac. Coast Seafoods Co.,
 361 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Or. 2005) 29

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
 328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... 40

Proffitt v. Rohm & Haas,
 850 F.2d 1007 (3d Cir. 1988) 18

Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Hercules, Inc.,
50 F.3d 1239 (3d Cir. 1995)25, 27

Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.,
913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 41

Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Rice,
774 F. Supp. 317 (D.N.J. 1991)29, 30, 31, 32, 33

PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology,
511 U.S. 700 (1994)..... 23

Ray v. Kertes,
285 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2002) 36

Rosado v. Wyman,
397 U.S. 397 (1970)..... 52

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
589 U.S. ___, ___, 2019 WL 6703563 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2019).....16, 53

Seneca Res. Corp. v. Twp. of Highland,
863 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2017) 11

Signature Bank v. Check-X-Change, LLC,
No. 12-2802(ES), 2013 WL 3286154 (D.N.J. June 27, 2013).....38, 39

Singleton v. Medearis,
No. 09-CV-1423, 2009 WL 3497773 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2009) 50

Student Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. P.D. Oil & Chem. Storage, Inc.,
627 F. Supp. 1074 (D.N.J. 1986) 41

Student Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Ga.-Pac. Corp.,
615 F. Supp. 1419 (D.N.J. 1985) 50-51

United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.,
839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016) 11

United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.,
964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1992) 17

United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.,
366 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2004) 17

United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
38 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 1994) 18

United States v. City of Hoboken,
675 F. Supp. 189 (D.N.J. 1987) 17, 18

United States v. Cooper,
396 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2005) 22

United States v. Crown Roll Leaf, Inc.,
No. 88-831, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15785 (D.N.J. Oct. 21, 1988) 17

United States v. Deaton,
332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003) 46-47

United States v. Dell’Aquila, Enters. & Subsidiaries,
150 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 1998) 17

United States v. EME Homer City Generation, LP,
727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013) 42, 43-44

United States v. Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corp.,
749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984) 48, 49

United States v. Ironworkers Local 86,
443 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1971) 46

United States v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.,
427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005) 40, 42, 44

United States v. Vineland Chem. Co.,
931 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1991) 17

United States v. Vineland Chem. Co.,
 No. CIV. A. 86-1936, 1990 WL 157509 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 1990) 17

U.S. Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Atl. Salmon of Me.,
 339 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003) 47

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....40, 45

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1821(j) 45

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a) 45

21 U.S.C. § 332(a) 40

29 U.S.C. § 101 45

33 U.S.C. § 1364(a) 48

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) 46

42 U.S.C. §§ 300f–300j-27..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(7)(A) 4

42 U.S.C. § 300i 48

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8 37

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(a) 18, 44, 46

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(a)(1) 5, 30, 44

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8(b)(1)(A)..... 5

42 U.S.C. §300j-8(b)(1)(B)5, 30-31, 48, 52

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 135.12(a)	24, 25, 26
40 C.F.R. § 135.3(a)	25
40 C.F.R. § 140.80(d)(1)	19, 23, 29
40 C.F.R. § 141.2	2, 3, 6, 11, 19, 21, 23, 26
40 C.F.R. § 141.43	10
40 C.F.R. § 141.80	12
40 C.F.R. §§ 141.80–141.91	5
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(b)	5
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(c)(1)	5
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(d)	5, 6, 22, 25
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(d)(1)	2, 6, 11, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22-23, 26, 27, 31, 32
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(d)(2)	6, 9, 12, 13, 14, 18, 27, 35
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(f)	5
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(g)	5
40 C.F.R. § 141.80(h)	5
40 C.F.R. § 141.81	6, 7, 13, 14, 22, 27
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(a)	8, 35
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(a)(1)	2, 8, 12, 26
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(b)	35

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(b)(1) 7

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(b)(2) 7, 8, 12

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(b)(3) 7, 8, 12

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(b)(3)(v) 28-29

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(c)..... 28

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d) 2, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 25,
26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(1) 8

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(2) 8

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(3) 8, 13

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(4) 9, 13, 35

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(5) 9

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(6) 9, 13, 15, 18

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)(7) 9, 13, 14, 16, 26, 34

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(e)..... 7, 28-29

40 C.F.R. § 141.82 6, 7, 22

40 C.F.R. § 141.82(c)(1) 13

40 C.F.R. § 141.82(c)(1)(iii) 13

40 C.F.R. § 141.82(d) 13

40 C.F.R. § 141.82(e)..... 13

40 C.F.R. § 141.82(f) 9, 13
40 C.F.R. § 141.82(g)9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 31, 34
40 C.F.R. § 141.82(h) 27
40 C.F.R. § 141.84(a)10, 36
40 C.F.R. § 141.84(b)(1)10, 36
40 C.F.R. § 141.84(d)10, 36
40 C.F.R. § 141.89(a)(1)(ii)..... 8

Federal Register

44 Fed. Reg. 69,003 (Nov. 30, 1979)..... 4
56 Fed. Reg. 26,460 (June 7, 1991) 5, 9, 10, 19, 20, 37, 51
65 Fed. Reg. 1950 (Jan. 12, 2000) 7
84 Fed. Reg. 61,684 (proposed Nov. 13, 2019)34, 35

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f) 38

Other Authorities

II EPA, Lead and Copper Rule Guidance Manual: Corrosion Control
Treatment § 5.1.1 (1992).....19, 20
5 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1271 (2001 Supp.) 36
CDM Smith, Filter Results Report – Final (2019) 20

Emergency Administrative Order at ¶ 59, Ex. 1 to State Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, *Concerned Pastors for Soc. Action v. Khouri*, No. 16-10277 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 7, 2016), ECF No. 23-2 29-30

EPA, Optimal Corrosion Control Treatment Evaluation Technical Recommendations for Primacy Agencies and Public Water Systems 8, 13
